department of mental health and substance abuse services to become licensed by the department of 
health as a satellite of an affiliated general acute care hospital as provided by § 33-2-403(b)(8)(B);

(9) [Deleted by 2016 amendment.]

(10) Initiation of magnetic resonance imaging:

(A) In any county with a population in excess of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) according to the 
2010 federal census or any subsequent federal census, only for providing magnetic resonance 
imaging to pediatric patients; and

(B) In any county with a population of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) or less according to the 
2010 federal census or any subsequent federal census, for providing magnetic resonance imaging 
to any patients;

(11) Increasing the number of magnetic resonance imaging machines, in any county with a population of 
two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) or less according to the 2010 federal census or any subsequent 
federal census, by one (1) or more, except for replacing or decommissioning an existing machine; and

(12) Establishing a satellite emergency department facility by a hospital at a location other than the

[...]

of each year with the agency concerning adult and pediatric patients that details the mix of payors by 
percentage of cases for the prior calendar year for its patients, including private pay, private insurance, 
uncompensated care, charity care, medicare, and medicaid.

(2) In any country with a population in excess of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000), according to the 
2010 federal census or any subsequent federal census, any person who initiates magnetic resonance 
imaging services shall notify the agency in writing that imaging services are being initiated and shall 
indicate whether pediatric patients will be provided imaging services.